

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

СНАР. 12

466

Chapter 11.

AN ACT Validating the Election of the City Assessor of Eastport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Election of city assessor of Eastport, validated. The election of a city assessor by the city council of Eastport in May, 1932 is hereby declared to be legal, valid and effective; and all acts done by the said city assessor, which would have been legal and valid if his election had been legal and valid, are hereby declared to be as legal, valid and binding as though he had been legally elected.

Approved March 1, 1933.

Chapter 12.

AN ACT Appointing a Commission on Medical Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appointment of commission on medical education. The governor, with the advice and consent of the council, shall appoint five citizens from the state, two of whom shall be from the members of the 86th legislature, to be known as a commission on medical education. Such commission shall serve without pay, but shall be reimbursed for their actual expenses incurred while engaged in the duties of such commission. They shall meet as soon as convenient after their appointment, at such place as they shall select, and shall choose one of their members to be chairman and they may employ a competent clerk. Such commission shall study and consider the question of medical education and the advisability of the establishment of a medical college in the state.

Sec. 2. Report. Such commission shall, on or before Jan. I, 1935, make a written report to the governor and council, which report shall be transmitted to the clerk of the house of representatives on the organization of the 87th legislature and shall include such recommendations for legislation as the commission may adopt with the draft of such legislation as may be suggested.

Sec. 3. Appropriation. The sum of \$500 is hereby appropriated for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

Approved March 1, 1933.